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Proceedings
10  The present petition is filed by the appellant in the forum as under:
11 Theappellant had represented for PGVLL has not granted night tariff rebate.
1.2 The representation was registered at this office as Case No. 77-03-18-19. The hearing of this
case was kapt an 10-01-12 g 26-03-19 but in both meeting apphicant was remain absent, the
next hearing was kept on 30-04-19.

Regpresentation of Appellant

50  The appellant has represented the case as under:

21 Appellant having H.T. Conn. no. 36400 bearing contract demand 275 kva released on Dt 03-006-
08, under HTP-1 Tariff.

22 As per Tariff order, applicant had observed somo ambiguities and differcnce in their H.T. gill
issued by PGVCL are as under,
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5 2.1 - Therespondent is a pistribution Company engaged in business of distribution of electricity. They
know ail the tariff order and the bills are compulsory to pe issued as per tariff prder. We
compelied to state that after knowling the tariff order, the twisting of the same and not allowed
benefit to the consumer just far monitory gain is nothing but a criminal conspiracy.

2.12 Applicant has requested 1} The concession for night supply should be granted from the date of
release of connection in line with tariff order as per respective period. 2) An interest as per

prevailing bank rate should be provided.
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SORDER:
41 we have considered the contentions of the appeliant & respondent also facts, staustics &

relevant papers which are an record and considering them n derails, our findings are as under:
4.2  forum has gone through representation of appellant of H.T. Consumer fabulla Ceramig for non

granting night rebate a5 per tariff grder i foree at that e,
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q.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9
4.10

As per tariff orders published by GERC, from 2007 to 2012, the concession on use of electricity
during night hours is as under;

CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS:

“£or the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24 hours, entire consurmption shatl
pe billed at the energy charges specified above. However, the energy consumed during night
hours of 10.00 p.m. 10 06.00 a.m. next morning (recorded by poly phase meter operated through
time switch) a5 is in excess of one third of the total energy consumed during the manth, shall he
aligible for concession at the rate of 75 paise per unit. The poly phase meter and time switch
shall be procured and installed by the consumer at his cost and sealed by the Distribution
licensee.”

Subsequent tariff order of GERC for the period from 2013 to 2015 relevant portion of tariff for
concession in night hours utilization of glectricity is as under:

CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS:

“For the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24 hours, antire consumption shall
be billed at the energy charges specifiad above. However, the energy consumed during night
hours of 10.00 p.m. to 06.00 a.m. next day marning as is in exCess of one third of the total
energy consumed during the month, shali be eligible for concession 3t the raté of 75 paise per
unit, HTP-1 consumers: entire consumption far particular pilling pericd was billing at the energy
charges specified as per tariff order in force at that time.

Tariff arder of GERC for the period from From Dt. 01-04-16 till te date, For HTP-1 Consumess,
roncession for use of electricity during night hours isin force as under.

CGNCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS!

Eor the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24 hours, entirg consumption shal
be billed at the energy charges specified ahove. However, the energy consumed during night
hours of 10.00 PM to 06.00 AM next morning shall be eligible for concession at the rate of 40
Paise per unit.

Farum has also gone through CGRF & Ombudsman regulation 02 of 2011 which clearly indicates
limitation / pre condition for submission of grievances hefore CGRF. According to clause 2.3C A
Complainant shall not he entitled to approach the Forum in any of the following cases: (iy o i)
... liii} in cases where the Complaint/Grievance has been registered two years after the date on
which the cause of action has arisen.”

in aforesaid matter grievantces of appeliant H.T. Consumer Fabulla Ceramic has been registereu
two years after the date on which the cause of action has arisen.

Under abowve circumstances, grievances of appellant - HT Consumer cannot b entertained
under limitation / precondition for submission of grievances.
Appeal of appellant - H.T. Consumer is hereby dismissed

aApplication / representation af - .1 Consumer stands disposed of.

AAN & A W5 \;}:LE ‘

(K. . Motani) (N.D. Dhameliya) (1.8 Pafakh)

Member (independent) mMember [Technical) Chairperson

Note:
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(3)

If aggrieved by the order, the applicant may make a representation 1o the Ornbudsman within 2 period of
10 days from the date of this arder.

As per Gujarat Flectricity Regulatory Commission, (Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum &
Ombudsman] Regulations, Notification No: 2 of 2011 A representation may he entertained by the
Ombudsman only if the following Condition is satisfied i.e Clause No 3.17(viii]: The comptainant has
deposited one third amount in fefms of Forum's arder, if required, with Litensee & submil proof of
payment made.

Address of Ombudsman:

Office of the Electricity Ombudsman
Barrack No.3, Polytechnit compound,
Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380013.
phane No. {079} 26302689
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